

No. 04-1034*

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN A. RAPANOS; JUDITH A. NELKIE RAPANOS;
PRODO, INC.; ROLLING MEADOWS HUNT CLUB;
and PINE RIVER BLUFF ESTATES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

M. REED HOPPER

Counsel of Record

ROBIN L. RIVETT

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Petitioners

**PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FILED JANUARY 28, 2005
CERTIORARI GRANTED OCTOBER 11, 2005**

* This case is consolidated with *Carabell v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*, No. 04-1384.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The District Court Decision	7
B. The Sixth Circuit Opinion	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. <i>SWANCC</i> AND <i>RIVERSIDE BAYVIEW</i> REQUIRE A “SIGNIFICANT NEXUS” BETWEEN THE WETLAND AND A TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATERWAY	11
A. <i>Riverside Bayview</i>	11
B. <i>SWANCC</i>	12
II. THE HISTORY OF THE ACT SUGGESTS A NEED FOR A STRICT NEXUS REQUIREMENT	16
III. THE POLICIES AND GOALS OF THE ACT SUPPORT A STRICT NEXUS REQUIREMENT	20
IV. A STRICT NEXUS REQUIREMENT IS NECESSARY TO AVOID SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND FEDERALISM PROBLEMS	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Government’s Expansive Interpretation of the CWA Raises Significant Commerce Clause Issues	23
B. The Government’s Expansive Interpretation of the CWA Raises Significant Due Process Issues	24
C. The Government’s Expansive Interpretation of the CWA Raises Significant Federalism Issues	28
V. THE RAPANOS PROPERTY DOES NOT SATISFY THE “SIGNIFICANT NEXUS” REQUIREMENT	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Borden Ranch Partnership v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Borden Ranch Partnership v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 537 U.S. 99 (2002)	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<i>Hanousek v. United States,</i> 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	28
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch,</i> 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway,</i> 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	passim
<i>United States v. Deaton,</i> 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Gradwell,</i> 243 U.S. 476 (1917)	26
<i>United States v. Hanousek,</i> 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir 1999)	27-28
<i>United States v. Holland,</i> 373 F. Supp. 665 (M.D. Fla. 1974)	16
<i>United States v. Lanier,</i> 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	26
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	23-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1546 (N.D. Fla. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	24
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	5, 7, 32
<i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 376 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2004) . . .	1
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	passim

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1
------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	20
§ 1251(b)	12, 20
§ 1311(a)	1
§ 1319(c)	19
§ 1319(d)	19
§ 1344(a)	1, 4
§ 1362(5)-(7)	1-2
§ 1362(7)	4
§ 401, <i>et seq.</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 403	16
§ 407	16
§ 411	19
Regulations	
33 CFR § 209.120(d)(1)	17
33 CFR § 328.3(a)	2-3, 24, 31
33 CFR § 328.3(a)(3)-(7)	17
33 CFR § 328.3(a)(7)	11, 24
33 CFR § 328.3(b)	3, 25
33 CFR § 328.3(c)	3, 11
Miscellaneous	
Addison, Thomas & Burns, Timothy, <i>The Army Corps of Engineers and Nationwide Permit 26: Wetland Protection or Swamp Reclamation,</i> 18 Ecology L.Q. 619 (1991)	17
Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Wetlands, Waterfowl, and the Menace of Mr. Wilson: Commerce Clause Jurisprudence and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation,</i> 29 Env'tl. L. 1 (1999)	29
Broderick, Gregory T., <i>From Migratory Birds to Migratory Molecules: The Continuing Battle Over the Scope of Federal Jurisdiction Under the Clean Water Act,</i> 30 Colum. J. Env'tl. L. 473 (2005) . . .	6, 17-18
Brown, Gordon M., <i>Regulatory Takings and Wetlands: Comments on Public Benefits and Landowner Cost,</i> 21 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 527 (1994)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/vital/status.html (last visited Nov. 8, 2005)	29-30
http://www.mass.gov/dep/water/laws/ilsf.htm (last visited Nov. 11, 2005)	30
http://www.michigan.gov/deq/0,1607,7-135-3313_3682---,00.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2005)	21
http://www.michigan.gov/deq/0,1607,7-135-3313_3684---,00.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2005)	21
http://www.michigan.gov/deq/0,1607,7-135-3313_3687-10419--,00.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2005) . . .	21
http://www.michigan.gov/deq/0,1607,7-135-3313_3687-10801--,00.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2005) . . .	21
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Waters and Wetlands: Corps of Engineers Needs to Evaluate Its District Office Practices in Determining Jurisdiction</i> (Feb. 2004), available at www.gao.gov/new.items/d04297.pdf (last visited May 2, 2005)	27
